RECEIVED

10:01 am, Jul 28, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL June 19, 2008

G-R #385280

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Aaron Costa

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, Califorma 94568 RO 0000195

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 June 16, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of May 14, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following {via PDF}:

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modtifications for the
next event prior to July 3, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-AC
5747 Sierra Court, Sulte J = Dublin, ©A 94588 » (925) 551-7585 « Fax (925} 551-7888

3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suits 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax {918} 831-1317
1384 N. McoDowsl Blvd., Suite BZ = Peiajuma, CA 94954 « {707) 789-3255 « Fax (707} 789-3218
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Chevron
) . Aaron Costa Chevron Envirenmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 60901 Ballinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {325) 842-0424
Fax {925) 842-8370
acosta@chevron.com

June 19, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Re: Chevron Service Station No.9-0290

Address 1802 Webster Street

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated
June 19, 2008 )

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice | have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Aaron Costa
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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June 16, 2008
G-R Job #385280

Mr, Aaron Costa

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 14, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Costa:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
performed with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters. Joint monitoring
data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincer)cly,

Project Coordinator

\

Douglas J.{.ee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, A §4588 « (225) 551-7555 = Fax (B25) 551-7888
34140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 « Rancho Cordova, ©A 95870 « {816) 631-1300 = Fax (918) 831-1317
1384 N. MeDowsll Bivd., Sulte B2 » Petaluma, GA 84834 « {707) 785-3285 » Fax {(707) 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - - . - - -
16/09/91 3.13 146 6.67 0.00 - - — - - ” - " -
10/17/91 8.13 143 7.28 0.58 - e - - - - - — "
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 -- - ” - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 714 0.50 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - " - - —
F1/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - - - - -
11721/t 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - n - . - - - " -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 — - — . — . - " —
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 — - - . - - - - —
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - ”
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 .38 - - — - - . - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 -- - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - " - - - — -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - .- - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 -- - -- - - - - - - - — -
02/03/93 8.13 aw - - - - - - — - - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - — - - . - - — -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.0 - — . - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - — -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - — - - . -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - .
07/09/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - " - "
07/15/93 il.56 - o - - — - — - - - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - " - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - -- - - - . - - — - -
07/27/93 11.56 - . - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - — —
08/106/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - » - . -
08/16/93 11.56 - -- - - — - - - - - - —
09/16/93 11.56 e - -- - " - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 -- - - - - ~— -- - — - - -
10/01/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290 xis/#385280 1 As of G5/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

10/07/93 11.56 - - -- - " - . - - - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - . - - - — " - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - —~ - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - . - - - - - e - - - -
1)/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - " - - —
11/12/93 11.56 . - . - - - " - - — - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - — = - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 £1.56 - — - - - - - - - - — -
12/16/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - "
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - e - -- - - - - - — - -
01717794 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - .- - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - . -- - " - - - - -
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - -- — - . — - - —
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - — - - - - -
03/04/94 11.36 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - . -- -- - - - - - - -
03/16/94 1156 - . - - - - — - - - - -
03/25/94 11.56 . - - - - o -- - — - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - — - - — - - -
08/18/94 .56 - - -- - - - - - - . - -
11/30/94 11.56 - - o 2.00 - — - - - - - .
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - - - - . - - - -
05/08/95 11.56 s - - - - - - . — - - -
08/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 (.08 0.03 - - - - - - " -
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - - - - - - "
05/08/96 11.56 6.29 5.49 0.28 - e -- . - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 0.22 - - . - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.05 - - - -- - — - -
02/10/97 11.56 7.25 4,45 0.17 0.08 - - - - - - — -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-] (cont)

05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - " - - -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - - - - -
02/04/98 t1.56 8.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 - - - - - - " -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 456 0.03 0.02 o - - - " - - ”
07/79/98 11.56 7.15 444 0.04 0.04 - - - - - - - -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - . .
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 . - - - - - - o
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500 580 13.4 2.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,0007 615 12 3.45 18 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.36 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11,56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 11,56 6.55%% 5.10 0.11 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - - . -
08/08/00 11.56 6,134 5.53 0.13 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/08 11.56 5,994+ 5.67 0.13 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 471 0.00 0.00 150007 290" 5.1 <20 <2.0 17 640 -
05/14/01"7 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100 190'° 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56 5.69%% 5.89 0.03 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH s - - -
11/12/1 11.56 5.84%% 578 0.08 0.05  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/04/02 11.56 6.77 479 0.00 0.00 23,000 380 33 1.4 0.69 14 1,800 -
05/06/02 11.56 6.56 5.00 0.00 0.00 12,000 280 2.7 1.9 1.1 20 130 .
08/29/02 11.56 5.86 510 0.00 0.00 13,000 380 4.1 3.3 2.1 3% 42 -
11/25/02 11.56 5.74 5.82 0.00 0.00 19,000 294 3.0 13 0.81 12 340 i
02/05/03 11.56 6.75 4.81 0.00 0.00 12,000 290 3.1 1.1 <{.50 5.2 2,400% -
05/15/03 11.36 6.71 4.85 0.00 0.00 8,400 330 4.3 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11,56 5.85 371 0.00 0.00 9,100% 450 8 3 2 26 270 -
11/15/03% 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
02/12/04% -2 LB 4.31 .00 0.00 14,000 120 <0.5 <{3.5 <0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04™ LB 5 4.53 0.00 0.00 3,900% 310 3 1 0.9 13 9 -
08/12/04% - LB 5.13 0.00 0.00 4,600 240 1 <01.5 <0.5 5 16 -
T 104 -2 Ny 5.67 0.00 0.00 9,500 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 41 -
02/10/05% " s 4.38 0.00 0.00 9,900 160 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1 43 -
05/12/05 B W 4.19 0.00 0.00 3,100% 180 0.7 0.5 <0.5 3 4 -
08/11/05% B e 4.99 0.00 0.00 13,9007 250 0.7 0.6 0.3 5 3 -
11/10/05 s B 4.95 0.00 0.00 2,7007 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 37 -

G-0290. xls/H385280 3 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont)

02/09/06™ LB B 4.02 0.00 0.00 47007 83 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 -
05/11/06> LB e 4.06 0.00 0.00 4,000 71 <0.5 <0.5 <3 3 <5 -
08/10/06>* 8 B 5.05 0.00 0.00 4,500 180 0.8 0.7 0.6 6 1 -
1109064 s e 538 0.60 0.00 3,300 160 <0.5 0.5 <[5 2 18 -
a2/08/07% W L3 5.02 0.00 .00 5,300 65 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <05 17 -
os/10/07% .28 A8 4.76 0.00 0.00 2,600 110 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 -
08/08/07 B LB 543 0.00 0.00 2,100 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5 7 -
11/07/07% B B 5.60 0.00 0.00 6,900 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 22 -
02/13/08% L B 4.12 0.00 0.00 7,800 70 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 15 -
05/14/08™ S S 4.98 0.00 0.00 8,200 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 2 -
B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5,93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 539 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 527 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 -- - 3,200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5 4°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 537 - - 1,300 1,000 160 2.0 4.6 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
0R/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6.700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - o 2,900 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 "
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400° 2,500 380 <23 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 1 88 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 72 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/64/98 12.12 9.1 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <5 2.2 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 97¢° <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 - - 100 850 27 <5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -

9-0250.x1s/#4385280 4 As of 65/£4/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE e D el by g k) g

B-1 {cont)

11/30/98 12.12 6.44 568 " - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 429 - - 1,400 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 1212 5.91 6.21 - - 15707 739 22.4 1.45 5.62 3.27 1110 -
11717/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 182 4.39 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <14 3.84 3.21 2,330 .
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <50 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,900 -
1101400 12.12 714 498 0.00 0.00 570" 8600 41 <5.0 83 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 940" 790 16 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.18 574 0.00 0.00 690! <1,000 <10 <10 <H) <10 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <1150 <{).50 1.7 <1.5 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3.000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <1.0 1.2 16 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 525 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 24 <0.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03% 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0.00 1.300% 650 4 0.9 0.1 2 210 -
P1/13/03% 12.12 5.73 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <{.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04% 12,12 6.95 5.17 0.00 0.00 £,200 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 -
05/13/04% 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 63" <50 <0.5 <005 <0.5 <0.3 10 -
08/12/04% 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3 26 -
11/11/04% 12,12 5.64 6.48 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 23 o
02/10/05" 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 41 -
05/12/05% 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 -
08/11/05% 12.12 6.34 578 0.00 0.00 260% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
11/10/05% 1212 6.3% 5.74 0.00 0.00 1307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 --
02/09/06% 12.12 7.26 4.86 0.00 0.00 380°! <50 <0.5 <0.3 <f.5 <0.3 25 -
05/11/06% 12.12 7.20 4.92 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 10 u
08/10/06% 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 0.00 550 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <5 <{).5 3 -
11097065 12.12 5.97 6.15 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
02/08/07% 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <9.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 5 -
05/10/07% 12,12 6.62 3.50 0.00 0.00 140 <50 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -

9-0290.xIs/#385280 5 Ag of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DA

B-1 {cont)

08/08/07% 12.12 5,94 6.18 0.00 0.00 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 6 -
11/07/07% 12.12 5.81 6.31 0.00 0.00 250 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <).5 <{0.5 7 --
02/13/08% 12.12 7.18 4.94 0.00 0.00 570 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 47 -
05/14/08%* 12.12 6.27 5.85 0,00 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
B-5

09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <().5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - - . -
10/23/91 773 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
18/01/91 7.73 224 5.49 - - - - - - - - - "
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - -- - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
11721791 7.73 - - - - - - . - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - 550 - - - - - - —
01/13/92 173 3.07 465 - - - - - -- - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - . - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <3 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 443 - - - - - - - - - --
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 it 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4,44 Sheen - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 -- -
07/19/93 10.18 3.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0).5 07 <0.3 <15 e -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <30 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.3 - -
01/47/94 19.18 532 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 . - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «i}.3 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03 - -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/29/95 10.18 4.97 5.21 - - 330° 140 1.3 <0.5 i1 <05 800 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 150° <3500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1.400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 w - 950 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <300 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4,31 - o 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,800 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4,89 - - T10° <1,000 <t <[ <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <4.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290 <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 1.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 28 20 450 -
07/29/98 10,18 5.63 455 - - 1.100° <30 1.6 <0.5 <5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <(.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - -- 75¢° <50 2.27 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 425 <25 <23 <25 10,400 -
11717199 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <t 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
(8/08/00 10.18 5.55 463 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 .00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1000 <500 <54 <5.0 <50 <5.0 6,800 .
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 22 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 4.32 0.00 0.00 1,700 <30 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.5 230 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 498 .00 0.00 12,000 <250 5.2 <10 <1.0 <30 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.60 5,100 100 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.60 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <1.5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 423 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 10,18 5.17 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,000™ 320 <10 <1 <10 <10 15,000 -
1171303 - B 5.05 .00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04% — o 4.19 0.00 0.00 4.900 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/04™ - w2 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <1 <1 <l <t 2,000 -
08/12/04™ - A 4.84 0.00 0.00 4,800 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)
L1/ 1H™
02/10/05™
05/12/05™
08/11/05%
11/10/05%
02/09/06
05/11/062
08710706
11/09/06™
02/08/07*
05/10/07"
ag/08/07™
11/07/07%
02/13/08%
05/14/08%

B-6

09/20/91
10/09/91
16/17/91
10/23/91
11/01/91
11/07/91
11/15/91
112191
12/12/91
12/30/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93

8.55
8.33
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.35
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.55
8.53
8.55
8.53
8.55
§.55

9-0290.x1s/4385280

170
1.72
1.63
1.62
1.77
1.74
1.67
1.60
1.41
205
2.36
2.28
2.43
3.27
3.07
2.65
2.76

335
4.04
4.4
4.62
4.71
3.90
3.93
4.70
4.83
4.58
4.47
493
3.04
4.43
4.97

6.85
6.83
6.90
6.93
6.78
6.81
6.88
6.95
7.14
6.50
6.19
6.27
6.12
5.28
5.48
5.90
3.79

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

12,000
3,500
2,900%
13,000%
9,500%
1,400
1,200
9,000
9,200
6,600
4,500
13,000
5,300
2,700
4,600

<50

150
70
69
140
<50
ol
<50
73
50
56
82
54
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<(.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<05
<{.5
<{1.5
<{.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<}.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<5
<15
<{1.5

<05
<03
<(.3
<0.5
<0.5
<{(.3
<0.5
0.5
0.5
<@.3
<5
<(.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5

<Q.5
<0.5
<0.3
<3
<{.5
<5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<{.5
<f).5
<0.5
<15
<@.5

6350 -
52 -
32 -

97 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/03/93 %.55 - - - - - - - - - - - "
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <15 <].5 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <L.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5,49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <15 2.2 . -
01/07/94 11.97 5079 6.1% - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 . - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/15/95 11.97 727 4.70 - - 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.54 5.03 - - g7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.13 582 - - 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - —
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 216 - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - w 250° - - - -~ - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 110} - - " - » - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7,60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 523 - - 260° - - - - w 2,200 -
08/05/07 11.97 6.22 575 - - 266° - - - w - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 926 2.1 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - . 130° - - - - . 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 528 - - 340° - - - - - 2.700/3,600° -
11/30/98 TR 6.48 5.49 - -- 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225° - - - . - 1.500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7 - - an - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356 - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5,160 -
02/21/00 £1.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180" - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 10" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 573 (.00 0.00 774 -- - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - e 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 557 . -- - - - 9,104 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - . - - . 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - . - - 29,000 -
11725/02 1£.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 4.93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - -- 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 .00 1604 - - - - - 31,000 -
1171303 2 B 5.90 0.00 0.00 190 - - . - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 e w3 4,79 .00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 = B 4.97 0.00 0.00 54% - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 L 25 5.56 0.00 0.00 250 - - - - - 26,000 -
11/11/04 B 5 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 --
02/10/05 L 2 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10,000 -
05/12/05% LB B 4,61 0.60 0.90 210%¢ 340 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
08/11/05 . = 5.32 0.00 0.00 1307 - - - - - 12,000 -
11/10/05 LB 2 5.41 0.00 0.00 10077 - <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 9,300 -
02/09/06 8 L 4.50 0.00 0.00 200" - - - - - 2,200 -
05/11/06 2 5 470 0.00 0.00 <50 - - - - - 1,000 -
08/10/06 22 -2 542 0.00 0.00 150 - - - - - 4,300 -
11/09/06% B B 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 - <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 2,200 -
02/08/07 S ey 5.48 0.00 0.00 140 - - -- . - 1,300 -
05/10/07 = . 5.17 0.00 0.00 120 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.500 -
08/08/07 LB s 5.80 0.00 0.00 73 - - a - - 1,300 -
LAY s L 598 0.00 0.00 120 - - - - - 100™ -
02/13/08 A W 4.59 0.00 0.00 130 - - - - - 33 -
05/14/08 2 B 5.36 0.00 0.00 94 - - - - - 680 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <3 <05 <05 <{.3 - -
08/18/94 16.54 5.28 5.26 - - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 3.96 458 - - <50 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE:

B-7 {cont}
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
(42/12/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/68/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
11/12/01
02/04/02
05/06/02
08/29/02
11/25/02
02/05/03

(315103
08/14/03%
11/13/03
02/12/04*
05/13/04
08/12/04*
11/11/04
02/10/05"
05/12/05
08/11/05%
11/10/05

10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10,54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54

9-0290.x1s/#385280

6.32
6.04
3.56
7.49
6.59
5.99
5.56
7.24
4.79
5.25
4.81
6.54
6.14
6.03
3.85
6.17
6.69
3.61
5.27
6.43
6.28
5.76
5.61
6.43
0,43
5.76
5.85
6.39
6.24
5.78
5.36
6.58
6.67
6.05
6.03

4.22
4.50
4.98
3.08
3.95
4,55
4.98
3.30
5.75
5.29
3.73
4.00
4.40
4.49
4.69
4,37
4.45
4.93
527
4.11
4.26
4.78
4.93
4.1
4.09
4.78
4.69
4.15
4.30
4.76
5.18
3.96
3.87
4.49
4.51

il
- - <50 <50
- - 53’ <50
- - <50 <50
- ~ <50 <50
- ~  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- - - <50
- - - <50
- - - <50
- - - <50
0.00 0.00 - -
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00 - -
0.00 0.00 - <50
SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY -
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-AANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0,00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00 <50% -
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

11

<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3

<0.50

<0.50

<50

<{.5

<0.5

<i).5

<0.5

<f.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

b

B-7 (cont)
02/09/06%
05/11/06
08/10/06
11/09/06
020807
05/10/07
08/08/07%"
11/07/07
02/13/08™
05/14/68

B-16
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/16/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/08/00
08/08/00
1101/00
02/12/01'¢ NP

10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54

11.42
11.42
1.42
i1.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
1,42
.42
11.42
11.42
it42
11.42
11.42
11.42

9-0290.x1s/4385280

6.79
6.82
5.71
542
5.73
5.89
5.58
533
6.51
6.08

4.91
6.87
5.87
5.23
5.59
6.84
5.85
5.12
5.24
8.53
6.62
577
5.80
7.19
6.31
5.06
5.48
7.87
5.99
DRY
DRY
6.09

3.75
372
4.83
512
4.81
4.63
4.96
5.2t
4.03
4.46

6.51
4.55
3.535
6.19
5.83
4.58
5.57
6.30
6.18
2.89
4.80
5.65
562
423
5.11
6.36
594
435
5.43

5.33

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.00

- <50 <(.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

-- <30 <(.3
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

- <50 <0.3
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

- <30 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

-- <50 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

900° 1,700 95
650° 230 31
570° 260 61
700 320 34
990° 1,600 94
530° 2,100 230
7 2,300 116
620° 650 33
110 740 25
250° 950 23
490° <50 <0.5
390 290 3.9
437 <50 <0.5
2597 160 35
199° 490 7.05
330° 205 1.79

2,180° 108 1.2
360° 587 17.6
320 380° 5.4

12

<2.5
<0.5
0.59
<{1.5
<2.5
5.6
<2.5

69
7.2
37
25
110
130

170
6.2
23
15
27
83
49
16
14
1.9
<0.5
1.4
<0.5
0.64
2,18
2.16
<0.5
461

22
10
20
8.3
<12
<12
<12
3.2
6.7
<2.3
<2.5
<2.5
711
9.2
<5.0
393
<2.5
5.08
9.1

As of 05/14/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

05/14/01" 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - " - -
08/13/01' 1142  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL ” - - - - - - - -
11/12/01" 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - . - -
02/04/62%° 11.42 618 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <1.5 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 £.00 542 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 479 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <1.5 38 -
11/25/02 11,42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 190 <20 <4.50 <0.50 <1.5 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <15 30 -
08/14/03 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2304 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 38 -
11/13/03% 11.42 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 52 -
02/12/04% 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
05/13/04% 11,42 5.75 5.67 0.00 0.00 718 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
08/12/04% 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 30 -
11/11/04* 11.42 4.65 6.77 0.00 0.60 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 30 -
02/10/05% 11.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <f.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
05/12/05% 11.42 6.38 5.04 0.00 .00 160°%° <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
08/11/05% 11.42 5.70 572 0.00 .00 1307 <50 <03 <5 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
11/10/05% 11.42 5.90 552 0.00 4.00 g9%’ <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
02/09/06% i1.42 6.78 4.64 0.00 0.00 320%7 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 16 -
05/11/06% 11.42 6.44 4.98 0.00 0.00 430 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 19 -
08/10/06% 11.42 5.64 5.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 12 -
11/09/06* 11.42 5.33 .09 0.00 0.00 980 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 -
02/08/07% 11,42 5.77 5.65 0.00 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -
05/10/07% 11.42 3.91 5.51 0.00 0.00 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 i -
0BT 11.42 5.39 6.03 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 7 --
L0707 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 7 -
02/13/08% 11.42 6.71 4.71 0.00 0.00 510 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
65/14/08% 11.42 574 5.68 0.00 0.00 140 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 -
B-f1

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,160° <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17.000 -

9-0290.xi5/#385280 13 As of 65/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

B-11 {cont}

08/23/96 11.98 6.37 561 - - 220° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 513 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 --
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - g10° 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <§,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900" 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 w
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 568 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/9% 11.98 9.39 2,59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 14 0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740° 860 3.7 14 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1.400° 1,300 6.9 2.3 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° —
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1.020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - . 580° 473 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 1£.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 3 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 $.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 4,21 -- - 730 1,370 12.3 2.71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2.900'° 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 .
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700 38 1t 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200' 29 i <10 <10 15,000 .
08/13/01 11.98 633 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50) 140,000 -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 £1.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 280 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
DR/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 58 96,000 wn
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 1.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <25 <2.5 <7.5 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 480 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <2.5 45 11 78,000 -
08/14/03% 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,600 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
11/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04% 11.98 7.28 470 0.60 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 29,000 -
05/13704* £1.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 410% 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04%* 11.98 6.56 5.42 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <19 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -
/11044 11.98 6.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3.100 570 <t <1 <10 <19 20,000 -
02/10/05% 11.98 7.42 4.56 0.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 49,000 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 i4 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)

05/12/05% 11.98 7.40 4,58 0.00 0.00 1,900% 400 <25 <25 <25 <25 42,000 -
08/11/05% 11.98 6.82 5.16 0.00 0.00 12,0007 320 <25 <25 <75 <25 36,000 i,
11/10/05% 11.98 6.90 5.08 0.00 0.00 1,200%7 57 <3 <05 <05 <05 1.400 -
02/09/06%* 11.98 7.62 4.36 0.00 .00 3107 70 <3 <3 <3 <3 10,000 -
05/11/06% 11.98 7.39 4.59 0.00 0.00 740 250 <5 <5 <5 <5 19,000 -
08/10/06™ 1198 5.89 6.09 0.00 0.00 6.600 2,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 94,000 -
11/09/06% 11,98 6.47 551 0.00 0.00 16,000 620 <3 <3 <3 <3 9,900 .
02/08/07 11.98 6.76 522 0,00 0.00 5,100 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 47,000 -
05/10/07* 11.98 6.89 5.09 0.00 0.00 3.500 1,700 <5 <3 <5 <3 38,000 -
08/08/07% 11.98 6.43 5.55 0.00 .00 9,800 730 <25 <25 <25 <25 50,000 -
11/07:07% £1.98 6.16 5.82 0.00 0.00 1,700 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 680" o
02/13/08% 11.98 7.50 4.48 0.00 0.00 1,100 760 <3 <3 <3 <3 24,000 -
05/14/08™ 11.98 6.76 522 0.00 0.00 10,000 750 <10 <10 <10 <10 38,000 -
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1.800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/68/96 .16 6.56 4.60 - . 1,800 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 "
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1.800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 1116 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1.200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 .
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.1 - - - . <500 <500 <500 <500 - .
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <j25 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 3.61 - - 1,100° <10,060 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 1116 5.40 5.76 - . 1.100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 .
02/04/98 .16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 i1.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000 590 94 <b.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 591 5.25 - - 2,200 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 12 28,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 716 4.00 - - 2.680° 410 0.64 <0.5 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 1,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 532 5.84 o - 1,310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11717/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 " - 1,060% 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5,0 14,200 w
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 . w 430° 595 3.49 <0.3 <05 4.26 5,100 -

9-0250.x1s/#385280 i5 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

05/08/00 1,16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
(08/08/00 .16 6.01 515 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 48 2.000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 29 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 627 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.1 0.00 0.00 280%° 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 -
08/13/01 11.16 552 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 7300 10 <50 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 576 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 2.2 1.1 76 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 1.16 6.45 4.71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 20 2.8 310 -
03/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 96 "
08/29/02 1116 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 42 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 3.5 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <2.5 <25 <758 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <25 <2.5 2.6 <15 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000% 2.000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11713032 1116 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <05 <5 | 1 36 -
02/12/04% 1116 6.44 472 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 8 -
05/13/04% 11.16 6.24 4.92 0.00 0.00 60 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ 2 -
08/12/04* 11.16 5.75 5.41 0.00 0.00 130 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 61 -
11/1104% 11.16 5.26 5.90 0.00 0.00 160 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
02/10/05™ 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 5 -
05/12/05% i1.16 6.59 4.57 0.00 0.00 150 160 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
08711/05% 11.16 6.02 5.14 0.00 0.00 110 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i -
11/10/05% 1116 6.05 5.1 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 .
02/09/06% 11.16 6.78 438 0.00 0.00 240" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 -
08/11/06™ 11.16 6.59 4.57 0.00 0.00 100 250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3 -
o0g/10/06% 11.16 5.84 5.32 0.00 0.00 1,300 470 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.6 20 -
11/09/06™ 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 580 1,300 <05 <015 <0.5 0.5 17 -
02/08/07" 11.16 5.86 5.30 0.00 0.00 97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 I -
0s/10/07% 11.16 6.08 5.08 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
08/08/07% 11.16 5.56 5.60 0.00 0.00 480 1,300 0.9 <0.5 <{).5 0.9 45 -
11/07/07% 1116 5.45 5.71 0.00 0.00 150 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
02/13/08 11.16 6.71 4.45 0.00 0.00 290 59 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
05/14/08* 11.16 5.96 520 0.00 0.00 100 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -

9-0290 xs/H4385280 16 As of 05/14/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

DA

B-13

11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/499
02/21/00
(5/08/00
08/08/00
11A01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
11/12/01
02/04/02
05/06/02
08/29/02
H1/25/02
02/05/03
05/15/03
08/14/03™
11/13/03%
02/12/04%

.7
.y
1117
na7
1017
(AR
117
11.17
1117
1117
117
1117
1117
1017
117
1117
.17
11.17
11.17
1117
L7
.17
117
1117
11.17
1117
11.17
a7
1L17
1147
1117
1117
11.17
1117

9-0290.x1s/4385280

5.26
6.72
6.20
5.54
591
7.05
6.17
5.52
5.49
8.48
6.79
6.12
6.16
7.14
6.72
5.43
5.58
6.93
6.35
6.18
5.96
6.41
6.19
5.62
3.46
6.62
6.44
5.82
5.69
6.36
6.59
5.84
5.61
6.58

SR
4.45
4.97
5.63
5.26
4.12
5.00
5.65
5.68
2.69
4.38
5.05
5.01
4.03
4.45
5.74
5.59
4.24
4.82
499
521
4,76
498
5.55%
5.7
4.55
4.73
535
5.48
4.61
4.58
5.33
5.56
4.59

3,400°
450°
560°
1.300°
1.300°
26¢°
480°
1,300°
2,200
260°
480’
23¢0°
741
670°
540°
927
1,310°
200°
240"
100"
290™
210"
130"
750
2,100
120
430
1,600
1,600
550
760
1,200%
1,500
180

1,800
910
140
1,300
2,600
670
920
1.900
2,400
110
<50
350
168
69
<500
748
1,240
443
150'"
150"
560°
160"
240"
560"
3,500
430
<50
660
1,800
410
250
610
810
<50

17

<16
29
<0.5
8.5
23
33
<(.3
<0.5
5.0
0.797
<0.5
<3.0
13.7
24.6
2.11
<{).50
0.84
4.9
5.4
3.7
13
9.2
1.7
<0.50
<2.0
33
it
<2.0

0.6
<(.3

<0.5
<i0
5.4

6.7

4.6

<5.0

<3
<3
<0.5
<Q.5
<(}).5
<3.0
<2.5
8.96
0,508
0.68
1.2
1.4
1.3
2.2
6.4
8.1
0.54
<0.50
1.1
2.8
0.60
<0.5
0.9
0.5
<0.3

3.5
2.0
0.88
<10
.40
2.6
2.1
<5.0
8.4
<0.5
<{.5
0.67
<(.5
<0.5
<5.0
4,53
<5.0
1.89
1.7
1.3
47
2.1
0.92
<3.0
16
1.0
<0.50
0.82
4.4
<2.0
0.9

<{.5

<5.0
1.9
2.0
<)
6.3
5.6
6.1
<5.0
H
<Q.5
<15
1.2
<(.3
<0.5
<35.0
1.6
20.2
2.89
1.1
2.6
H
2.5
32
<5.0
25
1.8
<0.50
2.2
<10
1.6
<1.5

<0.5

450 -
230 -
28 -
530 -
860 -
2100 -
260 -
400 -

730/980° -
114 .
530 -
454 -
377 -
1,900 -
254 -
190 -
44 -
1,100 o
200 -
66 -
690 -
700 -
91 -
22 -
320 -
520 -
94 -
41 -
300 -
63 -
10 -

As of 05/14/08




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

D;

B-13 (cont)

05/13/04* .17 6.42 4.73 0.00 0.00 <50% <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 7 -
08/12/04% 11.17 591 526 0.00 0.00 260 <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <.5 8 -
11/11/04% 11.17 5.52 5.63 0.00 .00 240 <50 <5 <415 <0.5 <0.3 24 -
02/10/05% 1.7 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 4 v
05/12/05% 11.17 679 4.38 0.00 0.00 730% <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 29 -
08/11/05% 11.17 6.09 5.08 0.00 0.00 440°° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
11/10/05% 1117 6.08 5.09 0.00 0.00 3707 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 27 -
02/09/062 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.7 -
05/11/06% 11.17 6.67 4.50 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <3 <(15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/10/06% 11.17 5.96 5.21 .00 0.00 1,200 92 <15 b5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
11/09/06* 11.17 5.68 5.49 0.00 4.00 1,500 530 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 0.8 14 -
02/08/07* 11.17 5.9% 5.19 0.00 0.00 790 68 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 14 -
05/10/07% 117 6.15 5.02 0.00 0.00 530 <50) <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 -
08/08/07% 11.17 5.66 5.51 0.00 0.00 330 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 4 -
11/07/07% 11.17 5.44 5.73 0.00 0.00 400 250 <0.5 <0.3 <{.3 <0.5 4 -
02/13/08% 11.17 6.84 433 0.00 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 2 -
05/14/08% 11.17 6.07 5.10 0.00 0.00 800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% 2 -
B-14

08/29/02°' 9.54 512 442 ¢.00 6.00 930 <50 <4.50 <50 <0.50 <13 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 1,500 -
08/14/03" 9.34 307 447 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 1,100 -
11/13/03% 9,54 5.04 4,50 0.00 0.00 1.800 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <{.3 530 -
02/12/04% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 1,600 -
05713704 9,54 5.47 4,07 0.00 0.00 3907 <50 <1 <1 <] 3 1,800 -
08/12/04* 9.54 5.26 428 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 1,100 -
1171047 9.54 4.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 2,100 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <(13 <0.5 910 -
02/10/05% 9.54 5.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 2,500 78 <] <1 <1 <] 1,600 -
05/12/05% 9.54 5.74 1.80 0.00 0.00 700% 72 <0.5 <0.3 <63 <0.5 1,900 -
08/11/05* 9.54 5.51 4.03 0.00 0.00 1,500” <50 <4).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 830 -
11/10/05% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 1,200%7 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 480 -
02/09/06™ 9.54 584 3.70 0.00 0.00 1L.600% 52 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 230 -

9-0290.x1is/4385280 18 As of 03/14/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE
B-14 (cont)

05/11/06™ 9.54 577 3.77 0.00 0.00
08/10/06™ 9.54 5.27 427 0.00 0.00
1109/06% 9,54 5.34 420 0.00 0.00
02/08/07* 9.54 5.36 4.18 0.00 0.00
051047 9.54 5.45 4.09 0.00 0.00
08/08/07* 9.54 5.23 4.31 0.00 0.00
11/07/07% 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00
02/13/08% 9.54 6.01 3.53 9.00 0.00
05/14/08% 9.54 5.46 4.08 .00 0.00
B-15

08/29/02% 943 5.25 418 0.00 0.00
1125402 9.43 5.22 421 0.00 0.00
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00
05715/03 9.43 5.8% 3.5% 0.00 0.00
08/14/03 9.43 5.30 4.13 0.00 0.00
11/13/03% 9.43 5.14 429 0.00 0.00
02/12/04% 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00
05/13/04 9.43 5.62 1.81 0.00 0.00
08/12/04% 9.43 5.22 4,21 0.00 0.00
11/11/04% 9.43 479 4.64 0.00 0.00
02/10/05 9.43 6.02 3.41 0.00 0.00
05/12/05% 9.43 6.08 3.35 0.00 0.00
08/11/05% 9.43 5.56 3.87 0.00 0.00
11/10/05% 943 5.53 3.90 0.00 0.00
02/09/06> 9.43 391 3.52 0.00 0.00
05/11/06™ 9.43 5.96 347 0.00 0.00
08/10/06™ 9.43 5.31 4.12 0.00 0.00
11/09/06% 6.43 5.26 4.17 0.00 0.00
02/08/07* 9.43 5.35 4.08 0.00 0.60
03/10/07* 9.43 5.42 4.01 0.00 0.00
08/08/07* 9.43 5.28 4.15 0.00 0.00

9-0290.xis/#385280

3,400
1,700
1,400
L1060
910
330
240
520
180

<130
<50
<50
<50
<547
<50
<50
<50”
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
1507
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
50

<50
53
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

<50
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

19

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(+.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<@Q.3

<Q.5
<0.5
<0.3
<f.5
<0.3
<{.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.50
<(.50
<0.50
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<().5
<0.5
<Q.53
(.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<@.5

<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<(.5

<0.30
<{.50
<{).50
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<Q0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<f.5
<0.3
<0.5
<{.5
<.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<{.5
.5
<0.5

<t.3
<L5
<1.5
<i3
<0.5
<03
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

190 .
440 -
84 e

150 -
94 -
50 -

20 -

<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<(.5 -

0.8 -
<0.5 --
<0.5 -
<(.5 --
<15 -~
<0.3 -
<0.5 s
<0.5 -
<0.3 -
<(.5 -~
<0.5 e
<0.5 -
<(.5 -~
<0.5 ~~
<{}.5 -
<05 -

As of 05/14/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-15 (cont)
1107074
02/13/08%
05/14/08%

A-2

09/20/91
10/09/91
10/17/91
10/23/91
11/01/91
11/07/91
11/15/91
11721791
12/12/91
12/30/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
06/11793
06/15/93
06/18/93
06/22/93
06/29/93
07/49/93
07/15/93
07/19/93
07/20/93
07/27/93

9.43
9.43
9.43

8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
300
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
1146
11.46
11.46
11.46
11.46
11.46
1146
11.46
11.46
11.46
.46

9-0290.xis/#385280

5.10
5.92
5.56

4,33
3.51
3.87

0.00
0.00
0.00

<50 <(0.5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <{).3 -
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <415 <(.5 <0.3 -
<50 <{(.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8,100 360 14 110 53 - -

20 As of 05/14/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-(290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A~ (cont)

(8/06/93 11.46 - -- - . - — - — - - — -
08/10/93 11.46 e - - - - - - - - - - -
(08/16/93 11.46 -- - - - -- . - - " - - -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
(9/24/93 11.46 - - - - — e - - - — — "
10/01/93 11.46 - -- - - - — - - - - — -
10/07/93 i1.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - - -- “- - - . - -- - -
H/16/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 . . - - - - - . -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - — - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - -- - - — - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - . - - . - ” -
11/19/93 11.46 - - - - - — - - . - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - — - - - - - - . -
12/10/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - o - a -
12/16/93 11.46 - an - - - — - - .- — - -
12/23/93 11.46 - .- — - - - - - - .- - -
12/29/93 11.46 o - - - . - - - - - - -
(01/03/94 11.46 - - - - -- - — - - - n -
01/17/94 11.46 - . - - — - " - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 -- - . - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - .- - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - -- -- - -- - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 1146 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - -- - -- - .- - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - an . . -
03/16/94 11.46 - - . - - - - . - - - --
03/25/94 11.46 e - . ~— - - -- - - . - —
DESTROYED

50299 x1s/4385280 2 As of 05/14/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-3
09720/
1/09/91
10/17/91
11/01/91
11/07/91
11/15/91
1172191
12/12/91
12/360/91
01/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
07/29/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
DESTROYED

B-4

09/20/91
10/09/91
H0/17/91
10/23/91
11/01/91
11/07/9§
11/15/91
1H21/91
12/12/914
12/30/91
01/13/92

8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
8.01
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42

8.04
8.04
§.04
8.04
8.04
8.04
8.04
8.04
8.04
8.04
8.04

9-0200.x1s/#385280

1.08
1.66
1.57
1.70
1.69
1.62
.57
1.19
1.64
2.07
2.02
2.19
2.91
2.65
2.29
2.51

6.10
5.48
310
4.47

1.22
1.41
1.20
1.17
1.34
1.31
1.21
1.20
1.47
1.5%8
2.13

6.94
6.35
6.44
6.3]
6.32
6.39
6.44
6.82
6.37
5.94
5.99
5.82
5.1¢
5.36
5.72
5.50

5.32
5.94
6.32
6.95

6.82
6.63
6.84
6.87
6.70
6.73
6.83
6.84
6.87
6.46
591

0.01

1,400

6,200 550 38 13 51 - <5,000

5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
18,000 540 69 47 120 - --
40,000 780 69 49 E50 - --
20,000 520 37 43 160 - -
3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
19,000 710 160 630 2,000 - -
22 As of 05/14/08




1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

DAT

B-4 (cont)
01/22/92 8.04 209 5.95 - - - - - - . - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <00 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 539 - . - - - - - . - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19.000 2.000 97 560 1,200 - <3.000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19.000 2,000 29 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1.200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - --
DESTROYED
B-8
04/23/93 1199 6.63 5.36 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07119193 11,99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - i <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120! <50 0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 727 472 - - 120! <30 0.5 <45 0.5 <5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - .
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 - - <50 <5() <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6435 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 545 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 481 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <0.3 - "
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <30 <05 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10,70 6.35 4335 - - 60! <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 . -
9.0290 xIs/#385280 23 As of 05/14/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

W

DATE ooion i j

B-9 (cont)
02/15/95
03/01/953
08/04/95

TRIP BLANK
01/06/93
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02/15/95
03/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
(02/04/98
02/12/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
(8/30/99
11/17/9%

9-0290.x1s/4385280

10.70
10.70
10.70
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

7.05
6.41
5.50

3.65
4.29
5.20

<50
<30
<50

<80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
<50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
<50 <05 0.5 <05 <€).5
<50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3
<30 <{.5 <03 <{0.5 <0.3
<50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5
<50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
<50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.3
<50 <{).5 (.5 <5 <(.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <€.5 <{.5 <0.5
<50 <{1.3 <0.5 <3 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <{.5 <{.5 <).5 <{).5
<50 <(.5 <{}.3 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
<30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
<350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<50 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <f).5 <0.5
24

<2.3

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5

As ol 05/14/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/21/60 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 . - - . - - <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
G8/08/00 . - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 - - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
02/12/01 - - - . - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 - - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 w
A
?1;}2/91 - . - - " - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 e
02/04/02 - = - - - . <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/06/02 - . - . - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <|.5 <25 .
08/29/02 - - - -- - - <50 <(.50 <(.50 <(.50 <}.5 <23 -
11/25/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 - - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.3 <25 -
08/14/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
18/13/03* - - - - - -- <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
02/12/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
05/13/04* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/04* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 -
11/11/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05 - - - - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
05/12/05* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.5 <0.3 -
08/11/05% - - - - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/10/05% - - - - - - <50 0.6 (1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/09/06™ -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.3 -
05/11/06% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/10/06™ - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/0%/06> - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 -
02/08/07% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/10/07% - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <(0.3 <0.5 -
08/08/07* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 -

90290 xis/#385280 25 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Strect
Alameda, California

W

DATE (P S b ) ) (b pp) B Y (ppb)
QA (cont)

1107/07% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0).5 <05 -
02/13/08% - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/14/08% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-0290.x1s/4385280 26
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-I} = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
{f.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total 1] and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/{rip Blank

* TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid return of the
northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave,, (Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 29).
*¥  (GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million {ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
5 EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >CH}.
Laboratory repost indicates gasofine C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

[aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrecarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots,

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or difution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time,

® Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 27 As of 05/14/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

3

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern inctudes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional patiern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuck.
Analysis by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

9-0290.xIs/#385280 28
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l
08/30/99 -n - - - - - - - - . - - 68,400
08/14/03 <30 -— — -- — - - - - - -

11/13/03 <50 - -- - - . - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - — - - -- "
05/13/04 <50 - e - - — - - - - - - -

08/12/04 <30 - - — - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - — - — - - - - -
02/10/03 <30 - - - - - - - . - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - . - -- - - - " - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - -- - -- - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - s - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - . - - - - - - - . -
03/11/06 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - .
08/10/06 <50 -- - - - . - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <30 - - - - - - - - - - ~ --
02/08/07 <50 = - - -- -- - - - - - . -
05/10/07 <50 = - - - - -- - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 -- - - - - - - - - . - -
11/07/07 <50 - -~ - - - - - - - -- - --
02/13/08 <50 -- - - - -- - -- - - - - -
05/14/08 <50 - -- - - - - -~ - - - = -

B-1

07/29/98 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - " - - -
08/14/03 <50 » - - - - - - - - - - -
[1/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
05/13/04 <50 - - - ~ - . - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - » - - " -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - w - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - .- - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - — - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 29 As of 053/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
§802 Webster Street

B-1 {cont)

02/09/06 <50 - - - - - — — - " — - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - ” ” . — - -
11/09/06 <50 -- - - - - - - - - - .- -
02/08/07 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - o
0519/07 <50 - - - - - -- - . - - - -
0B/08/07 <50 - - - - - -- - - - - — -
11/07/07 <50 - - - -- - - - - - - - "
02/13/08 <50 - - - — - — - - - - - -
05/14/08 <50 - . - — — — - - - — - -

B-5

07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - - - — - -
08/14/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <250 - - - - . . . - - - - .
02/12/04 <500 -~ - - . - - - - - - - .
05/13/04 <100 - - - - - - " - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - . . - - - . -
11/11/04 <50 - - - . - - . - - - . -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - . - - . - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - . - -
08/11/05 <30 - - - — - . - . - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - . - » - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - .
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - ” - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - . . " - - - .
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - . - - - - - . - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - - - . - - - . -
02/13/08 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
05/14/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0260.xIs/4385280 30 As of (05/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6

08/14/03 <2,500 - - - - " . - - - - . .
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - ” . - - . - -
02/12/04 <2,000 - - - ” . - . - - - - _
05/13/04 <250 - - . - - . - - - - - -
08/12/04 <250 - - - . - - . - - - - -
11711704 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - . - -
02/10/05 <1.000 - - - — - - - - . . - -
05/12/05 <1,000 - - - . - - - - - » - -
08/11/05 <1,000 - - ” . - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <500 - - - - - - ” - - . - -
02/09/06 <250 - - - - - - - - - - . -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - . " - - . -
08/10/06 <250 - - - " - » - - - - . ~
11/09/06 <50 - - - - . - - . - . - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - . - - » - - .
05/10/07 <50 - - - - — - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - .
17/07 <50 - - - - - - - - . - - -
02/13/08 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -
05/14/08 <30 - -~ - - - - - ” - - - -

B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - - - - - -
02/52/04 <50 - - - -~ - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - w - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

0-0290.xis/#385280 31 As of 05/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 {cont)

O5/10/07 <50 - - " - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 P -- - - - - - - - - - —
02/13/08 <50 - - - -- - - - - - - - -

B-10

07/29/98 - 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - " - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - " -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - " . - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - I - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - . . - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - . - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - . - . .
08/11/05 <50 - . - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - " - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - . - - - — -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
AT <50 - - - - - - - — - - - -
02/13/08 <50 - - - - - - - . - . - -
05/14/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-11

07/29/98 - 460,000 L1100 33,000 18,000 -- - - - - -- - -
08/14/03 <3,0060 -- . - -- - - u- - - -- - —
11/13/03 <1,060 -~ - - - - - -- - - - - -
02/12/04 <2,500 - - - - - - . - " - - -

9-0290.x1s/7385280 32 As of 05/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

B-11 (cont)

05/13/04 <1,300 - - - — - - - . - . » .
08/12/04 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <1,000 - - - - — - - — — — - "
02/10/05 <2500 - - - - - - » - - - . _
05/12/05 <2.500 - - — — - - — - . " o "
08/11/05 <2,500 - - - - - - - . - - - —
11/10/05 <50 - . - - - - - - " - — —
(2/09/06 <250 - -- - - - - an - - - - -
05/11/06 <500 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <2,500 - - - - — n - - - - — -
11/09/06 <250 - - - - - - - - - - o -
02/08/07 <1,000 - -- - - - e - — - - - -
05/10/67 <300 - - - - - - " - — - - -
08/08/07 <2,500 - - - - - - - - — - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - . - . - - - — —
02/13/08 <250 e - - - -- - - I - - — -
05/14/08 <1,000 — -- . - - - - - - - - -

B-12

07/29/98 - 706,000 450 <1,000 27,600 - - - - - - - —
05/06/99 - - - - -- <3.0-<10 <}(-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 I35 e
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - " - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - Lo - - - - " -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
L1/81/04 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <30 - -- - - - - . - ™ - - -
05/12/05 <50 -- - - - - . - - - -- - -
08/11/05 <30 - - . -- - -- - - - -- - -
11/10/05 <50 - = -- . -- - - - . ' - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - e - -
03/11/06 <50 - -- - - - . - - - - . -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0260.x1Is/#385280 33 As of G5/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analyticzl Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-12 (cont)

11/09/06 <50 - -- - -- - - - - " — - -
02/08/07 <50 o -- . - - — - - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - an - - — - - - - - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - e — -- ” - - - — - -
02/13/68 <50 e - -- - - - - - - o - -
05/14/08 <50 - - — - - ” - - - - — e

B-13

07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11713403 <50 - - - - - - ” - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - " - - - - - - - » - -
05/13/04 <50 o - - - - - . - . - . -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - ” - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - . . - - -
08/11/05 <50 - w - - - - - . - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - ~ - - - - - - - . - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/08/07 <50 . - - - - . - - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - " - - w - - - - - - .
08/08/07 <50 - e - - - - . - - - - -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
02/13/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - . - -
05/14/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290. 11385280 34 As of 05/14/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

B-14

(5/13/04 <100 - - - - — - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 -- -~ -- - . - - - - - - -
1171104 <50 -- - - - - -- - - - - - -
02/10/05 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <30 - - - . - - - - - . - -
11/10/05 <50 - e - - - - - - - - - —
02/09/06 <50 -- -- -- - -- - -- - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 -- - -- - -- -- - - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - — - - - —
11/09/06 <50 - - . - - - - - - -- - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - — - - - - - - -
05/10/07 <30 - -- - - - - - -- " - - -
08/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
LHOT/T <50 - - -- - - - - . - - - -
02/13/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
95/14/08 <56 - - - - - - - e - - - -

B-15 _

05/13/04 <50 . - - - - = - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 -~ - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - —~ - - —~ - - - -
05/12/05 <350 - - - = - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - w - -~ - - - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - -~ - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x15/4385280 35 As of 05/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-15 {cont)

08/08/07 <30 - - - - - - - - “ - = -
11/07/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - e - o
02/13/08 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/14/08 <50 - - - e - -- - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 k12 As of 05/14/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater faboratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, werce compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

(ppb) = Parts per biltion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-0290.x1s/#385280

37

As of D3/14/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed fo preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

NACakforniaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



- GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S )4 o) (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Te &

Well ID A-1 Date Monitored: & « / 4-©

Well Diameter 6 in, Volume 3a4=002 15004 22047  3'=038

Total Depth /15 f Factor {(VF) £=066 =102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water 4 ._f;s;‘ ft, B Check if water colymn is less then 0.50 ft. >
é-f 7 xvF_ [, ;D = j s x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 5 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI. :

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: S:'.impiing Equ.ipment: “gz;hcigr;‘:ﬁji——ﬁw————(%m h;:‘)
Disposable Baiter Dispesable Bailer i Depth to Water; 7
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 3: 1
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump - Peristaltic Pump -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {eircle one)

o E— T Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Aml Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred o:
Start Time (purge): ﬁé' 34? i Weather Conditions: o /M
. s e
Sample Time/Date: _g£ 7 /sy 12 4.0 / Water Color: - [2 2 Odorzc?)l N
Approx. Flow Rate: / gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ? 25 If yes, Time: el fﬁ Volume: __# & gal. DTW @ Sampling: G.o _(,{
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.} pH (umhos/em - (&1 F) (mail) (mv)
pb 45 q 6.67 _7%1 15.9
2 b 4 & 1%,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A1 > xvoaviall YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8260}
" L 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j]" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #98-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: s /4 & 5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: prys
Well 1D B- / Date Monitored: S < ! 4- & 2
Well Dimeter 2 in. Volume A= 007 =004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth {é Jp & Factor (VF) &= 0.66 "= 402 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water ¢ £ g/ f. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
o1 -3/ WF_ (8. § 7 = f 7 i x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 5. gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}, /- f
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

) Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Waler; #
Siainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness: ﬁ:: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat ConfirmationfDescription:

Suction Pump : Peristaltic Pump -

Grundtos - — QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

Peristaltic Pump ——— Other: a— Ami Removed from Sk;m.mec___mm___ gal
Armt Removed from Weil: gal

QED Bladder Fump

Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:

Cther:
Start Time (purge): & 73 ¢ Weather Conditions: O/é'ﬂfz,,
Sample Time/Date: okos 13-'4e Y  Water Color: éﬁaa Odor: @4 N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descrption:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _&. S ?
Time Conductivity Te rature B.O. ORP
(2400 1) Volume (gal) pH (urmhos/cm - @ ﬁ (mg/L) mv)
-~ -
o4 13 9! £77 i5. v
o247 3. 490 XLk (4.9
0725% £.. A ga.d
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B / {, xvoavial] YES HCL UANCAGTER | TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
M%WWW@%@
) x 500mi ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D (8015)
[~
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

" WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#. Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 5. /4,5} ¥ {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Soe

~ .
Well ID B- S Date Monitored: S — /4;& &
Well Diameter 2 ___in Volume We=007 1"=004 =047 3=038
Total Depth i S Factor (VE} =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 4.97 it D Check if water column is less then Q.50 R

7 3, / 57 wr_@./1 2. 24 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL 7 bo
Time Staried: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hs)
i . ) R S Depth to Product: ﬁ
Disposabie Bailer a./_ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water:
Siginless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristallic Pump - S }
T T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie oneg
tadd
Gru'ndfels e — OED ?a er Pump B amamam Amt Removed fiom Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Fump S—— Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal
QED Bladder Pumgp Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
] . . /
Start Time (purge). /4 13 Weather Conditions: ot Eans
Sample Time/Date: 140 1< (4 ‘,c%? Water Color: __ /2 iﬁﬂ Odor: (Y1 N
Approx. Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: (:g/
Time Volume (gal) H Conductivit T erature Do ORP
(2400 hr.} 98 P (umhos/em - (&1 F) (mgL) (mv)
r s}
1424 2.8 tdo 696 bl
j43e < s, 153
{f £ 2 [ 7 (o-2> o T e P4 / I/ o
LABORATQRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) (;ON'TAZNER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B S { xvoaviall YES HCL LANCAGTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
xveorvtt] ™ YES —~p———HCT TANCASTER
7 x 500ml ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

AddiRepiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 5 .,-!4«-5 g (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Soge

Well 1D B-é Daie Monitored: . / -4 - (_9!

Well Diameter 2 in, Volume ya=002 =004  2=017  F=038

Total Depth J .25 & Fattor (VF) 4"z 0.66 "= 102 8= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water < Ll i D Check if water column is less then 0.50 &t P

72 £9 WF_@ | 7 = 2. E x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 -5 gat.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Re'charge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY. 7- 7
Time Staned: (2400 hirs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: ! : I

Purge Equipment / Sampling Equipment Depth to Product. i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Degth to Water: ]
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q: #
Stack Pump Discreie Baller Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaftic Pump - -
Grundfos e QED Bladder Pump — Skimmer / Abserbant Spck {circle one)

o s ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump JE— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump : Water Removed:

Oiher: Product Transferred to:
) - o /
Start Time {purge). / 14 ) Weather Conditions! Ol ean—
" A
Sample Time/Date: /% /s 1S5 -/ o o s Water Color: o les  Odor: €N
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ ___gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: b2 ‘;—‘7
Time Conductivity ~, - erature B.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) pH wmhosiem -1 &Y (&1 F ) (mall) (mv)
1 59 4 £} g /6 .<f
o> Gy 12 A A VR
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D} {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B |, P R e ¥ LANCASTER—] Woy
T - E 60}
o xvoa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER MTBE(8021)/ETHANOL{B260}
7T _x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S_ 144 —o 5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: v,
Well 1D B- 7 Date Monitored:  § ./ 4. © 5)
Well Diameter 2 ~ in. Valume 4= 002 1"=004 =017 ¥=038
Total Depth /3.21s Factor {VF} 4= 066 S"=1.02 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 4. A7 . [) Checkif water columnis less then 0.50 .
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

R . . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equnpn?ent. Sampling Equ-:pment. Depth to Product: &
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depih to Water:

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QFED Biadder Pump
Peristaitic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Pump

ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: = ft

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Ami Removed from Skimmer.

Amt Removed from Welk:

Water Removed:

gal
gal

Other: Product Transferred 102
Start Time {(purge). eather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Py Water Odor: Y I N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm.
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
(235?“‘ Volume (gal.) pH {pﬁiﬂiféﬁl"f‘ﬁa (r[:l;_;(r)t;) ?r:\z
\
N
N\
\ N\
N LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  T<{(¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
B- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Gtaoiﬁ)lBWE(szsoy
ETHANOL, (8260)
xvoavial|  YES HCL TANCASTER |MTBE(8021VETHANOL(BZ08kme .
% 500ml ambers{  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D {8015

COMMENTS: M- Qn_l A
\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number. 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S l4 o y (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Tow
Well ID B-/D Date Monitored: $ . ( 4— o 22
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3= 002 =004 2'S017  3=038
Total Depth d Factor (VF) 4z 086 S'=10z  6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water < o ft. [_} Cneck if water column is iess then 0.50 ft
/€5 L WF_ .07 = / 7 ‘? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ;g__;m___ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW].
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Tirme Compieted: {2400 hrs)
: i : e

P%uge Equaprrviem / s.jsmp ing Equ‘lpment ,// Depth o Product. ﬂ
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water:
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: & ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - .
Grundios e——— OED Bladder Pump e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}

L —— ] s Ami Removed from Skimmer gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Watler Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
/
Start Time (purge): / /s Weather Conditions: ea S i
Sample Time/Date: ; 120 ! S04 o 57 Water Color: __» fpan Odor @i &/
Approx. Flow Rate: ~__gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: .ol
Time Conductivity | Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.)) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm - (€ E (mgiL) (mv)
~ - ,
/13 J. 5 )i _jurt /6. 2
4 20 Z, G:70 __j2ls 165
~ ] .
,-;u; &g L-K77 2] 2 [ G -3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B /& {, xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ) ETHANOL (8260)
sveavigtt——TES ACL NG ASIER —MTBEBeRHETHANDLEZE0)
¢} x 500miambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _[TPH-D (8015)

COMMENTS: MJ /rnds ;LW we !/

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt



7" GerrLeErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street EventDate: S ~ ) 4.3% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 1
Well ID B- jf Date Monitored: § - 4- & 3)
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume aam=002 =004 2'=047 =038
Total Depth / § . &a . Facior {VF) 4= 066 5=102 &= 150 12=5.80
Depth to Water 5.2 it [_] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft P
?.7 { XWF O} = : C x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.
Depth 1o Waier w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 7 / 7
Time Staned. (2400 hrs)
: . . . X Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Pfuge Equaprr.nent. S?mpllng eq{lpment. Depth 10 ProductW "
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer ¢ 4 Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 59: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump " 5 _
— | ——— immer { Absorbani Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo?% s — GED ?adcﬁer Pump e — Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristallic Pump I Other: Amt Removed from Wel: A gal
QED Biadder Pump ' Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to.
Start Time (purge): / 2% @) Wesather Conditions: C/m
Sample Time/Date: 4 2 [ < 142 37 Water Color. ___/pp. _Odor: &AN
Approx. Flow Rate: A7 gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? : If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 6- 2 <
Time Volume (gal) H Conductivity Temperaiure DG QRP
(2400 hr.) g8 P (umhosicm - PELA {@/ F) (mglL) {mv)
(%37 1.8 .54 _Zo7 162
12 % 3 L3y 24 IRV 4
1543 Y LS 222 AlE
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CQ’NTNNER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B // bz xvoaviall  YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
o ETHANOL (8260}
wwesrvigtt— YES HCL NG e M FBEBE2 TITE THANOL (8260}
# x500m] smbers| _YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
[

COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvEacility#: Chevron #8-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: /4 o 5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do o
Well ID B-J1L Date Monitored: & « /4-& !
Weli Diameter 2 in. Votume 3= 002 1"=0.04 =047 3'=038
Total Depth /5.0l Factor (VF} =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water .10 [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft =
6] - i L WE_ 0] = 47 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. 7. /4
Time Started: {2400 hys)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer 4 Disposable Baiter v Depth 1o Water: #
Stairiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Purmnp ™ = S
——— —— immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gn{ndfn:.s s CED i.?!%adder Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump ———— Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): A 2.0 & Weather Conditions: o /m
Sample Time/Date: } 228 | <. Pf}‘:,ﬁb/ Water Color: - Odor@l N
Approx. Flow Rate: A gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: S'_.C? 5/
Time Conductivity erature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal,) (umhos/cm & ( O F (malL) imv)
v -~
/1o g (5 (3¢ _£97 /ST
EWIA > LY 209 ;S .7
tf Y, % 4 7 / 7 / 57 £ é_:___cL
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B /7. Y xvoa vial HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i ETHANOL (8260)
xvemvisH—YES e TANCASTER——HATEE {8260)
~ x 500mi ambers NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number. 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S~/ 4‘_ ax _ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S £

Well 1D B-/ % Date Monitored: S ./ 4,,¢::'a)

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 4002  1'=004 2047 3'=0.38

Total Depth /3. £5 f Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water § 10 fl. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi.

5.7 { ~E @1 =1 41 x3 case vqlume:/EstimateG Purge Volume: i LN gal

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW].
Time Siarted; (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; jime Comple!ed:M(EJ%ﬁO hrs)

. ) . ) v Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Baiter Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @ #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . .
Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump AR Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one}

o i ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Trensferred to:
Start Time (purge). &G/ € Weather Conditions: Vs /m
Sample Time/Date: £5 4 21 5% .! 4_};55 2 Water Color: - [ps. Odor: ¥ I ®
Approx. Flow Rate! a gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _>. pl's
Time Conductivity Temperature DO ORP
(2400 br.} Volume (gal.) pH (pmhos/cm - @ (1 F) (mgfL) (mv)

09lY [« 7229 1%i¢ 4.8

Az, & 20\ 2 JAL |

zd 2% A _ 24 193 5.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CpNTAtNER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- [ 74 [ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+~MTBE(8260)/
7 ETHANOL (B260)
w123 Yial BT FENCASTER. (M Bctaum
©y_x500miambers|  YES . NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replzced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:  Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 14 o0& (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: g e

Well ID B- /4 Date Monitored: & —/ 4 -& 'd

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume wa=002 =004 2'=017 =038

Total Depth /6 ad Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580

DepthtoWater _ 4.p8 [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
; / P .9 é WE__ @4 7 = 2.0 > %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE. <

Time Siarted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipnfem: Sampling Equipment: g?p?hﬁir;fﬁsgw(%m h;s}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer N Depth to Water;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬂ ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perisialtic Pump - .
Grundfos - OED Biadder Pump Skimmer [ Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

o s ‘ E—— Ami Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump et Other. - Arat Remaved from Well: gal
QED Blacder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
. e
Start Time (purge). ng - Weather Conditions:
Sampie Time/Date: /& 2f 15 ) ‘ﬁ 3)2 Water Color: olema Odor@i ?
Approx. Flow Rate: 7 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? : i yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: S . 7%
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. P (umhosiem - 1 (&) F) {malL) (mv)
/O /4 z G-90 _Z4/ /.7
[eLre. T e Y 4T VAN
fr2 k> A Yy X 5% LG

LABORATORY INFORMATION

GAMPLEID .| (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- ! 7 {, xvoaviall| YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260}
gk giv) = AN ASTE B M BEBeE I THANDL{8250)
7 % 500mi ambersl  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D(E015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt




7/" GerrLErR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility#: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: .14 ofF (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e -
e ] —
Well ID B-75 Date Monitored: S ={ 4. cﬂ/
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =007 =004 2017 3038
Total Depth 1417 s Factor {VF) &=066 5=10p 6= 150 12'= 550
Depth to Water 3.8 (3 Check if water co%gmn is less then 0.50 ft.
17312 XWF_§.1 1 = ) . 7 3 x3 case volume = Eslimated Purge Volume: 5';-1{/ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. .
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depih to Product; fi
Disposable Bailer .// Disposable Bailer .-/ Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: é; — fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundios T QED Bladder Pump —— Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circie one)

e s ‘ B Agnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): 95 20 Weather Conditions: & / Lo
Sample Time/Date: @& <%/ S -/4« 2¥  Water Color: Odor: Y !/ @

Approx. Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Z If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: S .01~
Time Volume (gal) " Conductivit Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) & P (pmhosiom - (€ OF) (mgfL) (mv)
0929 [ 74l _jeel _/S.%
oy 3 4 24y ol (5 -
of 40 $.13 -3 _lo st (5.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- [N {, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8250)/
ETHANOL (8260)
O T LANGASTER— [NMTBEBOZ HETHANOLE260)
7 x500mlambers]  YES NP [ANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
[P
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock.

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lanc&ter For Lancaster Laboratories une only
4' Laboratories 0 1407 0T b (00 comgun 5 3615682 TE_ crupr_005128

Analyses Requested / O 9f 3 ? T
Facilty #__ SS#9-0200QMs, G-R#385280 Giobel IDT0600100307 Matrix s Preservation %oc!ﬁ Preservative Codes
_ H = HCI T = ThiosuHate
Site Addresst 802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA g NoHNO: B o NaOH
Chevron PMZ2 Lead Consultanf ACE » & $=H80, O-=Other
-~ "7 G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 £ 8l 3 "ot 11 J value reporting needed
Consultany/Office: g2 |5]5 3 M Must meet lowest detection
Gonsultant Prj. Mgr. Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) QEEI é é § g ‘;‘; \% ssible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #025- 551 -7555 Fax #925'551 +7869 B % e % g g ::" \_} 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Samgler: TE A TEM, .MJ © 3 " é o g = g : W {1 Confirm highest hit by 8260
B s EIE|Z|2) § % = 3 sl @ [} Confim allhits by 8260
2 B |0 21z 21 2] 2 3 ¥ ¥ r [} Bun ____ oxy's on highest hit
Date Time |BIElslE | E{B|Elz B gm = O Run oxy's on all kHits
Sarple Identification Collected | Collected | G|l A1 2 18] Sl1a[E1E HRE un ... 0y's on 3
' 0o A — 4 v | Comments / Remarks
A | $.d.08 o7y [ ¢ ¢ v/ v '
Bt og08 g AV v
8-5 1445 gAY v
B-6 i35 ¥ W/ v
B-fo \ | ti4p glvl7iv v
Bt 1 tde? 311 v v
et ] i11D - - g v Vd S 7
B-1% 094 4 I 7
B4 ToE A RS CA/ 7
B-1s Q85w N ‘ 7 JIV 7
P Date ime Vi ; at Fime
Turnarcund Time Requested {TAT) (please cirle) $.19.d%, MW :5 525 £: E,q—
" 72 hour 48 hour Date '%ime Date | Time
24
hour 4 day 5 day - )’itl M 147D
RefinqufShed hy[ ) Date | Time Date | Time
Data Package Options [please clrcle ¥ required) i
QC Summary Type! - Full " . :
Refinquished by Commercial Carriar: Date | Time
Type Vi (Raw Data)  {JCoeit Deiverable not nesB@F/EDD ,
WIP (RWQCS) UFS FadEx Other_ DY~ { g‘.ﬁilfh 8age
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt__ € -~ b c
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300 4804.01 (roy Rov. 10/ 2/‘06

Coples:; While and yeflow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retalned by the client.




e

Analysis Report

2475 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 = 7V7-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 » www.iancasteriabs.com

SAMPLE GROVP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron 7
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L43%0
San Ramon CA 94583 =&

425-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 1091392, Sampies arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, May 135,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015028049 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080514 NA Water 3361568
A-1-W-080514 Grab Water 5361569
B-1-W-080514 Grab Water 3361570
B-5-W-080514 Grab Water 5361571
B-6-W-080514 Grab Water 5361572
B-10-W-080514 Grab Water 5361573
B-11-W.080514 Grab Water 5361374
B-12-W-080514 Grab Water 5361575
B-13-W-080514 Grab Water 53615376
B-14-W-080514 Grab Water 3361577
B-15-W-080514 Grab Water 5361578
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



\ | ancaster .
4' |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - T7-656-2300 Fax: 717-B56-2681 - www lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

‘Senior Specialist



L. ancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancastertabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-T-080514 NA Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TOC600100307 QA
Collected:05/14/2008

Submitted: 05/15/2008 038:50

WW5361568

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1091382

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/29/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
0290Q
he Received
ChY Ag Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 73i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
03415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
063106 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-846 H015B modified 1 05/23/2008 10:44 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 82608 1 05/22/2008 06:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 05/23/2008 10:44 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 BRIOB 1 05/22/2008 06:04 Michael A Ziegler 1



4' Lancaster.
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW53615685

A-1-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 A-1

Collected:05/14/2008 07:15

Submitted: 05%/15/2008 09:50
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58
Discard: 06/295/2008

29041

CAT
Ho. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters)

06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethanol

0201C Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total}

by JA
As Received

CAS Number Result
n.a. 1,500,
n.a. 5,200,
64-17-5 H.D.
1634-04-4 2.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
300-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 3.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC per

No. Analysis Name

c1i728 TPH~GR) - Waters
06608 TPH-DRO {(Waters)
06067 ETEX, MTRE, ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

Group No.

hocount Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,
i50.

S o O oo
oo U U U

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BO15B modified
SW-B46 BO1EB

SW-846 B260B

SW-846 5020R

SW-846 5030RB

SW-846 33510C

Trial#
1

R R R

Analysis

Pate and Time

43
134
Q0:
143
00
145

05/23/2008
G5/21/2008
05/24/2008
o%/23/2008
05/24/2008
05/19/2008

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and agsociated samples.

11
03

11

Q1

52

52

1091382

10204

tnits

ug/l
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
uwa/l
ug/1
ug/i
ug/l

analyst

Page 1 of |

Dilution

Factox

i
5

S S L

Steven A Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Roman Kuropatkin

Dilution
Factor
1

[



Lancaster -
| 4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW3361570 Group No. 1081352
B-1-W-080514 Grab Water
Facility# 80290 Job# 385280 GRD ¢
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-1
Coliected: 05/14/2008 08:05 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50 Chevron
Reported: 05/25/2008 at 13:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 06/2%/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
25081
A5 Received
AT As Received Method : Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Favtox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. ®.D. 50. ug/1 1
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 200. 50. ug/1 1
DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of €0 ug/l. Resuits
from the reswtraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior to
the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar
results were obtained in both extracts.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5@, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyi Ethex 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05467 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l i
6310 ZXylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and agssociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Gi72e TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 05/23/2008 12:53 Steven A Skiles 1
06609 TPH-DRC (Waters) SW-846 B8G15B 1 05/20/2008 23:13 Heather E Williams 1
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH SW-846 BR60RB 1 05/24/2008 01:16 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/23/2008 12:53 Sreven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 05/24/2008 01116 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Exrraction - Fuel/TPH 8W-846 3510C i 05/15/2008 01:45 Roman Kuropatkin 1

{Raters)



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17606-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratorijes Sample No. WW5361571

B-5-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility$# 902850

Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-5
Collected:05/14/2008 14:45

Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 06/2%/2008

290B5

No.

01728
066082

23

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
063190

CAT

01728
06609
06067
01ll4e
01163
QR376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - HWaters
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTRE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

gthylbenzene

Xylene {Totall

05/29/2008 at 13:58

by JA
A8 Received

CAS Number Result
n.a&. N.D.
n.a. 4,600,
£4-17-5 X.D.
1634 -04-4 37.
71-43+2 KN.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
190-43-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Group No

-

Account Numbezr:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Az Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.
140,

[on BN TR o T o T o TR %
E5LONR¥ B ) I U B

Please refer to the Quality

control Summary for overail QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysiz Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPE-DRO {Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC V0OA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TFH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 BO15B modified
SHW-B4E6 BO15B

SW-846 22608

SW-846 S030B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

I

Analysis

Date and Time

122
152
01:
122
:40
:45

05/23/2008
05/21/2008
05/24/2008
05/23/2008
05/24/2008
05/19/2008

13
03

13
01
03

40

Page I of 1

1051392

10904

Dilution

Units Factoxr

ug/1 1

ug/l 5

ug/l 3

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Heather E Williams 5
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Roman Kuropatkin 1



Lancaster .
| 4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2435 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5361572 Group No. 1091392
B-6-W-080514 CGrab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD ¢
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 B-6
Collected:05/14/2008 13:15 by JA Acocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2008 05:50 Chevron
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/29/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
280R6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diliution
Ko. Analysis Nawe CAS Fumber Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit

06609 TPH-DRO {Waters) n.a. 94 . 50¢. ug/l 1

DRO wae detected in the method blank at a concentration of &0 ug/l. Results

from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior to

the reextraction o all results are reported from the original extract. Similar

results were obtained in both extracts.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
Q2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 680. 2.5 ug/l 1
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 MN.D. 50, ug/1 1

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06608 TPE-DRO (Waters) SW-B46 BO15B k] 05/20/2008 23:32 Heather E Willians 1
02158 BTEX, MTBE SW-845 B0Z1B 1 05/19/2008 21:25 Patrick N Evans 1
01584 BTEX+5E SW-846 B260B 1 05/25/2008 18:23% Michael A Ziegler 1

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
031146 GL VOA Water Prep £W-84% S030B 1 05/1%/2008 21:25% Patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/25/2008 18:29 Michael A Ziegier 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 05/15/2008 01:43 Roman Kuropatkin i

(Waters)



| ancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasieriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-10-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-10

Collected:05/14/2008 11:40

submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58
Discard: 06/2%/2008

90B1O

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
066G% TPH-DRC (Waters!

WW5361573

Group No.

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentraticn of 60 ug/l.

from the reextraction are within the limits.

the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract.
results were cbtained in both extracts.

pE0E7 EBTEX, MTBE, ETOH

¢l587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407  Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 ¥ylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

ALl OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Control Summary for overail CC performance data and associated samples.

CAT

No. Analysis Hame

01728 TPH~GRO - Waters

066908 TPH-DRO (Waters)

06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETQH

Gil4é GC VoA Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep

02376 fxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters}

Page 1 of 1

1081392

by JA Account Number: 10804
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Resuit Letection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. K¥.D. 50. ug/1 1
n.a. 140. 50. ug/1 1
Results
The hold time had expired pricr to
Similar
£4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
1634-04-4 6. 0.% ug/1 1
71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/i 1
108-88-3 N.D G6.5% g/l 1
160-41-4 N.D G.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
Please refer to the Quality
Labocratory Chronicle :
Analysis Dilutien
Method Trial#f Date and Time Analiyst Factor
SR-846 80158 modified i 05/23/2008 13:52 Steven A Skiles 1
SW-846 BO15B i 05/20/2008 23:51 Heather E Williams 1
SW-846 8260B 1 05/22/2008 22:12 Michael A Ziegler S
Sy-846 50308 1 05/23/2068 13:52 steven A Skiles i
SW-846 50308 1 05/22/2008 22:12 Michael A Zieglexr 1
SW-846 3510C 1 05/15/2008 01:45 Roman Kuropatkin i



ql Lancaster
| V' |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fex; 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WWS5361574

B-11-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility# 90280 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
Collected:05/14/2008 14:00 by JA

Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58
Discard: 06/28/2008

90B11

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&.

0660% TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethancl 64-317-5
020610 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 Benczene FL-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20+7

Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

2ll OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Az Received

Result

150,

10,000,

B.D.

38,000.

H.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

Group No

+

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of |

1091352

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50,
150.

1,000
100.
i0.
10,
10.
10.

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 80158 modified b 0S/23/2008 14
06609 TPE-DRC (Waters) SW-546 BO15B 1 05/21/2008 04
06067 BTEX, MTIBE, ETCOH SW-B46 B260E 1 05/22/2008 23
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260OR 1 05/22/2008 23
01146 GC VOB Water Prep S5W-846 S030R 1 06/23/2008 14
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 05/22/2008 23
C1lle63 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 05/22/2008 23
02376 Extyaction - Puel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 0s/19/2008 Gl:

(Waters)

23
113
123
146
121
:23
146

45

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 5

ug/1 20

ug/l 200

ua/l 20

ug/l 20

ug/i 20

ug/l 20

Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michasl A Ziegler
Michael A 2iegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Michael A Ziegler
Roman Kurcpatkin

S

5
20
200

20
200



Lancaster ;
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5361575 Group No, 1091392
B-12-W-080514 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 3IB5280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
Collected:05/14/2008 12:3C by JA Account Number: 108504
Submitted: 05/15/2008 0%5:350 Chevron
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 13:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/29/2008 San Ramon CA 24583
90B12
As Received
CaT ' As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.a, 140. 50. ug/1 1
06602 TPH-DRO {Waters) [ - 100. 50. ug/l 1
DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of &0 ug/l. Results
from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior to
the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar
results were obtained in koth extracts.
06067 ETEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Fl-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
$5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene i00-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAY Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 05/23/2008 14:51 Steven A Skiles kS
06608 TPE-DRCO (Waters) SW-846 BOL1SE 1 05/21/2008 00:10 Heather E Williams 1
05067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 BRAEUB 1 05/23/2008 00109 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 G VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/23/2008 14:531 Steven A Skilles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 05/23/2008 00:09 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-646 3510C 1 05/12/2008 01:45 Roman Kuropatkin 1

(Waters)



4

| ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS361576

B-13-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility# 90290

Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
Cellected:05/14/2008 09:42

Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:5C

Reported: (5/29/2008 at 13:58

biscard: 06/29/2008

90B13

01728
06605

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Ko.

01728
06609
06067
01146
01163
02378

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO -~ Waters
TPH-DRCO (Haters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

by JA
As Received

CAS Numbex Result
n.a,. N.D.
n.a. 8GO,
£4-17-5 K.D.
1634-04-4 2.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41~4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 211%

all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Group No

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollingexr Canyon Rd 14310
3an Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

0.
50.

Lo I e I o = B
¢Mdnououou

Please refer to the Quality

control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters
TEH-DRO (Waters)
RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Puel,/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicile

Method

SW-846 B015B modified
SW-B46 B01SE

SW-B46 BI60B

SW-B846 SO30B

SW~-B46 SO30B

SW-~B46 3510C

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

Date and Time

:02
:25
133
02
+33
48

65/23/2008
08/21/2008
08/23/2008
05/23/2008
05/23/2008
05/18/2008

17
o
G0
17
a2t}
01

Page 1 of 1

1091382

10504

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/ 1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
g/l 1
g/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A& Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Roman Kuropatkin

1

S b b e



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancastertabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-14-W-080514 Grab Water

Facility# 90290

Job# 385280 GRD

WW5361577

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
Collected: 05/14/2008 10:36

Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 06/28/2008

S0B14

CAT
No.

Gl7z28
06605

96087

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

Na.

01728
0E609
06067
01146
01163
02378

Analysis Name

TPH-GRQ - Waters
TPE-DRO {Waters)

05/29/2008 at 13:58

by JA
Ae Received
CAS Number Result
.a. N.D.
n.a. 280.

Group Ho.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.
50.

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 45 ug/l.

from the reextraction are within the limits.

the reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract.
resultes were obtained in both extracts.

BTEX, MIEE, ETCH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64-17-5 H.D.
1634-04-4 20.

T1-43-2 ¥.D.
i08-88-3 R.D.
100-41-4 H.D.
1330~20-7 N.D.

State of Californiz Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

O o o0 o0 o un
W uronou o

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO -~ Waters
TFH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, BETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Frep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SH-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B46
SH-B46

801%B mpdified
B015B
8260B
5030
50308
3i510C

Trial#
1

e

Analysis

bate and Time
;31
07:
00:
17;

05/23/2008
05/21/2008
05/23/2008
05/23/2008
05/23/2008
05/19/2008

17

00
7

Results
The hold time had expired prior to

Page 1 of 1

1081392

10504

Similaxr

01
56
31

156
GO

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/i 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Heather E Williams
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Tracy L Schickel

1

(RN



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-15-W-080514 Grab Water

Pacility# 90280

Job# 385280 GRD

WW5361578

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-15
Collected:05/14/2008 08:53

Submitted: 05/15/2008 09:50

Reported: 08/29/2008 at 13:58

Discard: 06/25/2008

S0B15

CAT
No.

01728
06608

06067

01587
02019
05402
05407
05415
06310

Ne,

01728
066089
06067
01:46
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO -~ Waters
TPH-DRO (Waters)

Group No

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 45 ug/1.

from the reextracticn are within the limits.

.

the reextraction so all results are reported from the original sxtract.
result for the reextraction is ND.

BTEX, MTEE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysie Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRO {Waters)
RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

6C VOA Warer Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Haters)

Page 1 of |

1091392

by JA Acecount Number: 10904
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Ré L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
Ae Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. K.D. 50. g/l 1
n.a. 1106. 50, ueg/1 h
Results
The hold time had expired prior to
The DRO
64-17-5 N.p s0. ug/l 1
1634-04-4 H.D 0.5 ug/1 1
71-43-2 ¥.D 0.5 ug/1 1
108~-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
100-41-4 N.D g.5 ug/l 1
1330-20-7 N.T 0.5 ug/l 1
se noted. Please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Metrhod trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 80158 modified 1 05/23/2008 18:01 Steven A Skiles 1
SW-B46 BOISB 1 05/21/2008 07:19 Heather E Williams 1
SW-B46 BZ60RB 1 ns/23/2008 01:1%9 Michael A Ziealer 1
SW-846 50308 1 05/23/2008 18:02 Steven A SBkiles 1
SW-846 S5030B 1 5/23/2008 G1l:18 Michael A Ziegler 1
SW-8446 3510C 1 05/19/2008 07:00 Tracy L Schickel 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1091392
Reported: 05/23/08 at 0l1:58 PM
Mstrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LOSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Contrel

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Unite EREC %REC Limits REDR RPD Max
Batch number: 0813800134 Sample number{s): 5361%65-5361576
TPE-DRO {Waters) 60. 29. ug/l 84 85 63-11% 1 20
Batch number: 0813800263 Sample number (s}: 5361577-5361578
TPH-DRO (Watexs) 45, 25, ug/i 85 84 63-118 1 20
Batch number: O0B140A54A Sample number{s): 5361572
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether H.D. 2.5 ug/1 98 98 B2-124 0 30
Bateh number: 08143A08A Sample number{s): 53631568~5361571,5361573-5361578
TPH-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 54. ug/1 g1 21 75-135 o 30
Bateh number: DDS1424AA Sample number (s}: 5361568
Methyl Tertiary Sutyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/l 92 73-119
Benzene N.D. e.5 ug/1 162 78-118%
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 105 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 105 82-119
Xylene (Total) R.D 0.5 ug/l 106 83-113
Ratch number: DO81433AA ‘Sample number(s}: 5361573-5361578
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 158 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/1 93 73-138
Benzene N.D. G.5 ug/l 95 78-119
Toluene N.B. 0.5 ug/1 95 85115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 82-118
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 B3-113
Batch nunber: DOB8J464AA Sample numberi{s): 5361572
Ethanol N.D 50. ug/l 86 31-166
Batch number: Z081443AR sample number(s): 5361568-5361571
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/1 160 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 8% 73-118
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 78-1192
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/l 105 85-115
Ethylbenzene ®.D, 8.5 ug/l 101 82-118
Xylene (Total) R.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunctien with the matrix spike
Sackground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS M4b MS /MSD RPD BXG oup pur Dup RFPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RP MRX Cong Comneg RED Max

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
|
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1081382
Reported: 05/2%/08 at 01:58 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BRG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MED M5 /MSD RPD BKG DuUE it Pup RPD
Analygig MName %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 08140A54A Sample number{(s): 5361572 UNSPK: P357415
Methyl texrt-Butyl Ether 84 70-134
Batch number: §8143A08R sample numberis): 5361568-5361571,5361573-5361578 UNSPK: 5361568
TPH-GRO - Waters 21 63-154
Batch number: DOBl1424AR Sample number (s}: 5361568 UNSPK: F358918
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 83 27 §9-127 15 30
Benzene 91 108 83-128 17 30
Toluehe 92 108 83-127 18 30
Ethylbenzene 92 111 B2-129 15 3¢
Xylene ({(Total) 23 11Q 82-130 17 3G
Batch number: DO81433AA gSample number{s): 5361573-5361578 UNSFK: 5361573
Ethanol 165* 167* 32-164 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 27 51 69-127 5 30
penzene 1463 58 83-128 5 30
Toluene 105 10C 83-127 5 30
Ethylbenzens 106 29 82-128 [ 30
Xylene {Total) 104 98 82-130 |3 30
Batch number: DOBl464AA Sample numberi{s): 5351572 UKNSPK: P361615
Ethanol 146 136 32-164 7 30
Batch number: Z0B14432R sample number (s}: S361569-5361571 UNSPK: P3613987
Ethanol 163 104 32-164 1 ]
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 90 87 69-127 3 30
Benzene 113 107 83-128 4 30
Toluene 112 107 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 147 102 §2-129 4 30
Xylene (Total) 104 100 82-130 4 30

Surrogate Quality Control
surrogate recoveries which arse ocutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TFH-DRO (Waters:
Satch number: 0813800132

Orthoterphenyl
5361569 165
5361570 98
5361571 99
5361572 8%
5361573 21
5361574 106
83361575 83
5361576 101
Bilank 101

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 05/29/08 at 01:58 PM

Group Number: 1091392

Surrogate Quality Control
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Page 3 of 4

LCS 11ib
LCSD 117
Limits: 5%-131

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)

patch number: 0851380026A

orthoterphenyl
5361577 93
53631578 96
Blank 97
LCs 115
LCSD 13z
Limits: 58-131

Bnalysis Name: BTEX, MIBE
Batch number: 0814CA54R

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
5361572 83
Blank 73 81
LCS 89 BG
LCSD 20 80
mMS 87 &80
Limits: 63-135 £9-129
Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch numbey: 08143R0BAR
rTrifluorotcivene-¥
5361568 88
53161563 83
5361570 83
5361571 96
5361573 89
531574 101
5361575 89
5361576 91
5361577 31
53615878 92
Blank 92
nCs 23
L.C8D 102
MS 96
Linmits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE Dy 82608
Batch number: DOBL424AR
pibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 roluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3361568 93 i01 104 1G6e
Blank 82 85 103 ioe
LCE 93 10l 1031 105
MS 95 102 104 110

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
¢
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 10913982
Reported: 05/29%/08 at 01:58 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

MSD 87 103 106 113
Limits: 80~116 77-113 80-113 F8-113
Enalyeis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCOH
Batch number: DUB1433AA

Bibremoflivoromethane 1,2-Dichlercethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5361573 B8 45 97 167
5361574 43 101 102 11l
5361575 2] 98 108 111
5361576 89 . 34 3] 1908
8361577 85 g6 a7 108
5361578 81 a8 162 111
Blank 93 100 102 111
1cs 81 39 99 110
Ms 22 102 1493 113
M5D 89 97 2233 107
Limits: 80-116 77~133 30-113 78-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: DOBI464AR

Dibromeflucromethane 1,2-Dichioroethane-~d4 Toluene-d8 4.Bromefluorcbenzene
2361572 92 a9 101 103
Blank 91 98 458 98
LCS 927 ip2 105 109
Ms 94 10l 101 105
MED 92 10¢ 100 104
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 F8-113
AZnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOR
Batch number: Z081443AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Teluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
5361569 gl $7 393 as
5361570 1] 85 31 85
E361571 93 25 92 85
Blank 88 =33 24 8¢
LCES 88 87 94 89
MS 88 a7 83 87
MSD a8 99 93 87
ldmits: 84-316 77-113 20-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.B.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
Y International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate unils
umhos/fcm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib. pound(s) t
meqg  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  ricrogram(s) I liter(s)
mi miltiliter(s} ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually laken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very ciose to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration 1o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
A  TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but =iDL
B Analyte was also delected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound guatitated on & diluted sample N Spike amount not within controt limits
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument far calculation
J Estimated value U  Compound was not detected
N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits
P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits

confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
U Compeound was not detected
xXY,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critica! step in a chemical or micrebiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the proper technigues of coliecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchass order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by ctient.



